

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA

---

CASE NO. SC00-1710

---

FRANK C. WALKER, JR., M.D.,  
WILLIAM P. SIMMONS, M.D., and  
NORTH FLORIDA PEDIATRIC  
ASSOCIATES, P.A.,

Petitioners,

vs.

VIRGINIA INSURANCE RECIPROCAL,  
as subrogee of SCOTTISH RITE  
CHILDREN'S MEDICAL CENTER, INC.

Respondent,

---

On Appeal from the District Court of Appeal  
First District  
State of Florida

---

**AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF OF  
PETITIONERS FRANK C. WALKER, M.D.  
AND NORTH FLORIDA PEDIATRIC ASSOCIATES, P.A.**

---

Craig A. Dennis  
William T. Jackson  
Dennis & Bowman, P.A.  
Post Office Box 15589  
2367 Centerville Road  
Tallahassee, FL 32317-5589  
(850) 422-3345  
(850) 422-1325 fax  
FL BAR ID#0361836  
FL BAR ID#0928021

Counsel for  
Petitioners/Appellees/  
Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations . . . . . iii  
Preliminary Statement . . . . . 1  
Statement of the Case and Facts . . . . . 2  
Summary of Argument . . . . . 7  
Issue Presented . . . . . 7

WHETHER THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY REVERSED THE  
CIRCUIT COURT’S ORDER GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF  
DR. WALKER, CONCLUDING THAT THE STATUTORY PRESUIT SCREENING  
REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 766 APPLY TO AN ACTION FOR  
CONTRIBUTION BASED ON THE ALLEGED MEDICAL NEGLIGENCE OF A  
JOINT TORTFEASOR, AND IN REJECTING THE FOURTH DISTRICT  
COURT’S HOLDING IN WENDEL

Argument . . . . . 11

I. THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REVERSING THE CIRCUIT  
COURT’S ORDER GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF DR.  
WALKER WHERE V.I.R. FAILED TO BRING ITS ACTION FOR  
CONTRIBUTION WITHIN THE LIMITATION PERIOD PLAINLY SET OUT IN  
THE UNIFORM CONTRIBUTION AMONG TORTFEASORS ACT, SECTION  
768.31(4)(d)2, FLORIDA STATUTES . . . . . 11

II. THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE  
STATUTORY PRESUIT SCREENING REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 766  
APPLY TO AN ACTION FOR CONTRIBUTION BASED ON THE ALLEGED  
MEDICAL NEGLIGENCE OF A JOINT TORTFEASOR, AND IN REJECTING  
THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT’S HOLDING IN WENDEL . . . . . 12

A. The First District Court Erred in Concluding That  
the Statutory Presuit Screening Requirements of Chapter  
766 Apply to an Action for Contribution Based on the  
Alleged Medical Negligence of a Joint Tortfeasor . 12

B. The First District Court’s Rationale for Holding  
That the Statutory Presuit Screening Requirements of  
Chapter 766 Apply to an Action for Contribution Based  
on a Claim of Medical Malpractice Is Not Well-founded  
in Light of the Plain Language of Chapter 766 and  
Section 768.31 . . . . . 15

C. The First District Court Erred in Rejecting the

Well-Reasoned Opinion of the Fourth District Court in  
Wendel. . . . . 22

D. Section 768.31, Florida Statutes, Controls the  
Timeliness of this Contribution Action, Notwithstanding  
the Cases Cited by the First District Court.. . . . 25

E. The First District Court Erred in Adopting the View  
Expressed in Walt Disney, a Case Specifically Rejected  
and Distinguished by the Fourth District Court in  
Wendel. . . . . 28

Conclusion . . . . . 30

Certificate of Service . . . . . 31

Appendix

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>CASES</u>  | <u>PAGE NO.</u>         |
|---|-------------------------|
| <u>Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co. v. Huntington Nat'l Bank,</u><br>609 So.2d 1315 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .                  | 22                      |
| <u>Aldana v. Holub,</u> 381 So.2d 231(Fla. 1980) . . . . .  | 29                      |
| <u>Beard v. Hambrick,</u> 396 So.2d 708 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .   | 26                      |
| <u>Delgado v. J.W. Courtesy Pontiac GMC -Truck, Inc.,</u><br>693 So.2d 602 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997) . . . . .                   | 22                      |
| <u>Firestone Tire and Rubber Co. v. Thompson Aircraft Tire Corp.,</u><br>353 So.2d 137 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977) . . . . .       | 28                      |
| <u>Holly v. Auld,</u> 450 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .   | 22                      |
| <u>Lincenberg v. Issen,</u> 318 So.2d 386<br>(Fla. 1975) . . . . .  | 13, 19                  |
| <u>Muscoskeletal Institute Chartered v. Parham,</u><br>745 So.2d 946 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .                                | 19                      |
| <u>PW Ventures, Inc. v. Nichols,</u><br>533 So.2d 281 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .   | 17                      |
| <u>Rowland v. Skaggs Companies, Inc.,</u><br>666 S.W.2d 770 (Mo. 1984) . . . . .  | 14                      |
| <u>Showell Industries, Inc. v. Holmes County,</u><br>409 So.2d 78 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) . . . . .                           | 25, 26                  |
| <u>State, Dep't. of Transportation v. Echeverri,</u><br>736 So.2d 791 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999) . . . . .                        | 25, 27, 28              |
| <u>Thayer v. State,</u> 335 So.2d 815 (Fla. 1976) . . . . .   | 17                      |
| <u>Virginia Insurance Reciprocal v. Frank. C. Walker Jr. M.D., et al.,</u> 765 So.2d 229<br>(Fla. 1st DCA 2000) . . . . . | 2, 6, 12, 14-16, 19, 25 |
| <u>Walt Disney World Co. v. Memorial Hospital,</u><br>363 So.2d 548 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978) . . . . .                         | 5, 9, 23, 24, 28        |

Wendel v. Hauser, 726 So.2d 378 (Fla. 4th DCA) rev. denied,  
743 So.2d 510 (Fla. 1999). . . 2, 5-7, 9, 12, 13, 22-26, 28, 30

STATUTES

PAGE NO.

|   |   |
|---|---|
| §766.104, Fla. Stat. . . . .                | 19, 26                                  |
| §766.104(2), Fla. Stat. . . . .             | 23                                      |
| §766.105, Fla. Stat. . . . .                | 5                                       |
| §766.106, Fla. Stat. . . . .                | 5, 13, 19, 21, 23, 24                   |
| §766.106, Fla. Stat. (1993) . . . . .       | 24                                      |
| §766.106(1)(a), Fla. Stat. . . . .          | 8, 13-16, 18, 19, 25                    |
| §766.106(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (1993) . . . . . | 24                                      |
| §766.106(3), Fla. Stat. . . . .             | 4                                       |
| §766.106(6), Fla. Stat. . . . .             | 21                                      |
| §766.201, Fla. Stat. . . . .                | 19                                      |
| §766.202(6), Fla. Stat. . . . .             | 17                                      |
| §766.203, Fla. Stat. . . . .                | 4, 5, 13, 24                            |
| §766.203(1), Fla. Stat. . . . .             | 8, 15-17, 22                            |
| §766.204, Fla. Stat. . . . .                | 17, 24                                  |
| §766.206, Fla. Stat. . . . .                | 13, 17, 24                              |
| §768.19, Fla. Stat. . . . .                 | 17                                      |
| §768.28, Fla. Stat. . . . .                 | 17, 26                                  |
| §768.28(6), Fla. Stat. . . . .              | 25                                      |
| §768.31, Fla. Stat. . . . .                 | 4, 5, 7-9, 12-15, 17-20, 23, 25, 26, 28 |
| §768.31, Fla. Stat. (1989) . . . . .        | 13                                      |
| §768.31(2), Fla. Stat. . . . .              | 13, 16                                  |

|                                   |    |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| §768.31(2)(a), Fla. Stat. . . . . | 11 |
| §768.31(2)(b), Fla. Stat. . . . . | 14 |

STATUTES (cont.) PAGE NO.

|                                      |               |
|--------------------------------------|---------------|
| §768.31(2)(c), Fla. Stat. . . . .    | 14            |
| §768.31(4)(c), Fla. Stat. . . . .    | 22, 25        |
| §768.31(4)(d), Fla. Sta. . . . .     | 22, 23        |
| §768.31(4)(d)2, Fla. Stat. . . . .   | 5, 7, 11, 12  |
| §768.44, Fla. Stat. . . . .          | 9, 24, 28, 29 |
| §768.44, Fla. Stat. (1975) . . . . . | 5, 24         |
| §768.44, Fla. Stat. (1977) . . . . . | 28            |
| §95.11, Fla. Stat. . . . .           | 9, 26         |
| §95.11(4)(b), Fla. Stat. . . . .     | 26, 27        |

OTHER PAGE NO.

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 1983 Fla. Laws ch. 83-214, s. 15 . . . . .  | 29 |
| Kendall B. Coffey, <u>Contribution Among Joint Tortfeasors:</u><br><u>A Florida Case Law Survey and Analysis,</u><br>25 U. Miami L. Rev. 971 (1981) . . . . . | 16 |
| Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const. . . . .   | 22 |
| Ga. Stat. §51-12-32 (1987) . . . . .  | 13 |
| Ga. Rule 290-5-24-.02(4), Georgia Department<br>of Human Resources and Public Health . . . . .  | 4  |
| Staff of Senate Judiciary - Civil Committee,<br>Analysis, CS/SB-98 (Fla. 1975) . . . . .  | 20 |
